Rep. 24-24

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DISPOSAL OF CERTAIN ITEMS OF PERSONAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the Ford County Board is entrusted with the Care and Custody of county-owned personal property (55 ILCS 5/5-1015); and

WHEREAS, the Board recognizes that through normal usage, deterioration and aging, most personal property will become no longer useful or necessary for the county's usage; and

WHEREAS, certain county-owned property detailed in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Property") has been determined as surplus property no longer useful or necessary for the county's usage; and

WHEREAS, department heads and elected officials have been given an opportunity to claim items of the Property they believe useful or necessary for use in their office; and

WHEREAS, the Board wishes to dispose of the Property remaining.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Ford County Board hereby authorizes the Ford County Sheriff to make any and all necessary arrangements to sell the Property as scrap.

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED that upon such sale, the Ford County Sheriff shall deposit the proceeds of said sale with the Ford County Treasurer to be deposited into the general fund.

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED that the Ford County Treasurer shall include in their monthly report following the month in which the sale is held, the proceeds from the sale.

Date	<u> </u>	March 11, 2024 County Board Chairman
County Clerk/RecorderEXHIIBT A		
	1.	One Safe (no combination)
	2.	Eight metal file cabinets (damaged)
	3.	Three metal desks (damaged)
	4.	Four office partitions (stained & damaged)
	5.	One pressboard bookshelf (warped)
	6.	Three 55-gallon drums (damaged)
	7.	One pamphlet display (missing pieces)
	8.	Four office chairs (damaged)
	9.	One small fridge (non-working)
	10.	Drop ceiling framing (used bent up)
	11.	Empty freon container (empty)

12. Sump pump (non-working)